Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of

Water Resources

CHANGE: P/ID WORKSHEET

Document Signature DWB

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Change Num: | 4. Field Office: 5. GMD:
4809 lzafzo, C3 04 03
6. Status: [X] Approved [] Denied by DWR/GMD ] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 7. Filing Date of Change:
6/13/16
8a. Applicant(s) Person ID 8c. Landowner(s) Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq#

TODD HAMILTON

PO BOX 149

ENSIGN KS 67841

8b. Landowner(s)
New to system []

8D

Person ID 65038

Add Seg#

8d. WUC
New to system []

PO BOX 149
ENSIGN KS 67841

Person ID 65038
Add Seqg#

HAMILTON BROS PARTNERSHIP

9. Documents and Enclosure(s): X] DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply:

12/31/4’6//7 & N & P Date to Comply: 1213146 (7

X] Check Valve XN &P Form wWater Tube [ Driller Copy [0 H&E Letter
[J Conservation Plan  Date Required: Date Approved: Date to Comply:
10. Use Made of Water  From: To:

Date Prepared: 10/17/16 By: LI
Date Entered: !/ 3 )2.0 17 By;Ll/H

DWR 1-661 (Revised 09/23/2008)




File No. 4809 11. County: GY

Basin: ARKANSAS RIVER Stream: NA

Formation Code: 211 Special Use: NA

12. Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity

T

MOD Authorized Additional

DEL PDIV

ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment Rate Quantity Rate Quantity

gpm af gpm af Overlap PD Files

DEL 84321 SW SW NW 36 27 30W 4 2748 5021 1000 210 1000 210 15288 20150353
ENT 81750 SE NW NW 36 27 30w 3 4162 4037 (sfS 0P DATE 1000 210 1000 210 15288

FLIOW (yuts 48097 15288 ™ pow 10 81750 amso 251%-PZ vo powsv ga3.)

13. Storage: Rate NF

Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft

14. Limitation: aflyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s) NONE

Limitation: affyr at apm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
15. 5YR Allocation:  Allocation Type Start Year 5 YR Amount Amount Unit Base Acres Comment
16. Place of Use NEY NWY, SWY. SEY Total | Owner  Chg? Overlap Files

T
MOD
DEL rl Al Bl A Il R Rl R A el el A Bl Rl Bl
ENT PUSE S T R D A A A A 2 A 2 2 2 A A 2 2 2 A 2

NO CHANGE

Comments:




Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

File Number: 4809 FO: 4 GMD: 3
WAIVER REQUEST:

UMW Date Rule ID Applies Rule Type Rule Subtype

Requested
IRR 6/13/16 27 GMD 3 Well Spacing Change Apps Well to Well Spacing
Date Date o ) o )
Rule Number Granted Denied | Justification: | The physical wells are remaining as authorized and do not currently meet
spacing. The board of GMD 3 recommends approval as the owner is
K.A.R. 5-23-3(3)(1) /Z//?,Q /w/b Shlftlng rlghts between exnstlng wells.

WAIVER RULE:

Date Date

Rule ID Applicability Type Subtype Rule Number Active Inactive

K.A.R.

Date Prepared 12/13/16 By LI

Date Entered £ l/s/w\’l By LM

DWR1-666 (Revised 12/14/2012)



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture

Date:
Re:

Comm
\
|

THE STATE OF KANSAS

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

WAIVER OF REGULATION
K.A.R. 5-23-3(a)(1)

/9 /0 Cﬁ NIl o
File No. 4809

1.

6.

ents:

That K A.R. 5-23-3(a)(1) states in part, that the minimum well spacing shall be
based on the authorized maximum annual quantity of water and requested for the
proposed well or authorized and requested by a senior application, permit or water
right, if the change in point of diversion is greater than 300 feet and does not
improve the well to well spacing.

The owners propose to authorize existing wells by shifting rights between the
authorized points of diversion, essentially flipping the well authorized by File Nos.
4,809 &15,288, moving to the well authorized by File No. 25,196-D2 and vice
versa. These wells have been determined to be1,698 feet apart.

That the 480 acre-feet authorized by File Nos. 4,809 & 15,288 requires 2,300 feet
of well to well spacing per the regulation. The proposed well meets the required
spacing to all other domestic and non-domestic wells.

The rights are under a common ownership and the wells serve the same place of
use.

That the Southwest Groundwater Management District No. 3, recommended a
waiver of part (a)(1) of KA.R. 5-23-3.

That the waiver will not prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest.

T e e

David W. Barfield, P.E.
Chief Engineer
Division of Water Resources




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files DATE: December 13, 2016
FROM: Leslie Ireland RE: Water Right, File Nos.{4,809)15,288 & 25,196-D2

Todd Hamilton on behalf of the Hamilton Brothers Partnership, as owner of the referenced
water rights have filed applications for approval to change the points of diversion authorized for
irrigation use under the referenced files. The applicant was assisted by Thom Makens, Assistant
Water Commissioner of the Garden City Field Office were received in our headquarters office on
June 13, 2016.

The referenced water rights are considered in good standing as per K.S.A. 82a-718, and also
appear to be in compliance with K.S.A. 82a-732. The division of File No. 25,196 was completed in
July 2016. The applications are complete and comply with 5-5-2a, Complete change application.

The rights are located in the Arkansas River Basin in Gray County, and are within the
boundaries of Groundwater Management District No. 3. The applications propose to flip the rights
between the two (2) authorized points of diversion, no new wells are proposed to be completed.
The source of supply for the wells has been determined to be the Ogallala Formation (Code 211)
and the Ogallala (Code 211) and unconfined Dakota Formations (Code 331). The reported well

‘depths range from 340 feet to 354 feet. It appears the source of supply will remain the same for

these rights.

File Nos. 4,809 & 15,288

These two (2) rights authorized a limited to 480 acre-feet at 1,145 gallons per minute due to the
limitation on File No. 15,288, from the same well authorized as being 2,748 feet North 5,021 feet
West of the Southeast corner of Section 36, described as being in the SW': SW% NWY; of Section
36, Township 27 South, Range 30 West. These two (2) rights are proposed to move to the North to
the well authorized by File No. 25,162-D2. A January 2016, Compliance Investigation determined
the proposed well to be located 4,162 feet North and 4,037 feet West of the Southeast corner of
Section 36, described as in the SEs NW's NW4 of said section in Township 27 South, Range 30
West, Gray County. A Compliance Investigation also determined the location of the currently
authorized point of diversion under File Nos. 4,809 & 15,288 to be 2,724 feet North and 4,940 feet
West of the Southeast corner. The orders will reflect the updated feet distances.

File No. 25,196-D2

The 250 acre-feet at a maximum rate of 775 gallons per minute authorized by this file is proposed to
move to the well that had been authorized by File Nos. 4,809 & 15,288. It will authorize the point of
diversion described as being in the SWY SW': NW'; of Section 36, be 2,724 feet North and 4,940
feet West of the Southeast corner Township 27 South, Range 30 West.

The actual location of the authorized points of diversion are 1,698 feet apart. The proposed
changes comply with part(b) of K.A.R. 5-23-3, Minimum well spacing requirements: high plains
aquifer, as the approval will move the authorized diversions less than 2,640 feet. The change will
move the authorized diversions more than 300 feet, therefor, per part(c) of K.A.R. 5-23-3, the weli to
well spacing meet the parameters of part (a)(1) of K.A.R. 5-23-3. The 480 acre-feet that can be
diverted requires 2,100 feet of spacing. This is not met between the wells being changed. It does
appear that each well involved in the change meets the spacing to all other surrounding wells. A
waiver of well to well spacing of K.A.R. 5-23-3 (a){(1) has been requested.



Water Right, File Nos ¢ 809) 15,288; & 25,196-D2 Page 2
Memo

The identification of wells within one-half (*2) mile of the proposed existing points of diversion
completed by the applicant indicated the domestic well of Dave Koehn, located approximately 2,400
feet to the North of the proposed well under File Nos. 4809 & 15,288. Then an irrigation well under
File No. 12,850 approximately 2,640 feet to the west of the well proposed by File No. 25,196-D2.
These owners were contacted by letter dated September 2, 2016. No comments were received. My
review found no other wells other than the irrigation wells involved with the changes as wells within
one-half (¥2) mile of the proposed existing points of diversion.

Other than the requested waiver between the existing wells involved in the change, the
proposed applications appear to comply with the rules and regulations of the Southwest Kansas
Groundwater Management District No. 3 (GMD). Jason Norquest Assistant Manager, indicated in
his November 10, 20186, letter that a waiver of K.A.R. 5-23-3(a)(1) be granted and the applications
be approved.

Mike Meyer, Water Commissioner of the Garden City Field Office was contacted for a
recommendation on the proposed changes. In his email dated December 12, 2016, he indicated
that as he recommended approval of the changes. He did comment that the change will allow more
water to be pumped with the larger well now authorizing the larger water right. That this change has
been a chasing of water from the previous changes to move these right to the current location for
previously dry wells. &\

A water flowmeter will be required on the points of diversion and a check valve will also be
required if chemigating. Information indicates the existing wells have water level measurement
tubes installed and will be a condition of the approval. A WWC-5 will not be required as the wells
are all existing

Based on the above discussion, that a waiver of K. A.R. 5-23-3 (a)(1) for File No. 25,196-D2 is
granted, the proposed changes are reasonable, that impairment to existing water rights is unlikely
and that no change in the local source of supply should occur, it is recommended that the
referenced applications be approved.

(i Sosl—r.
Leslie Ireland

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 - Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture.ks.gov : _ (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

January 4, 2017

HAMILTON BROS PARTNERSHIP

g(c))DB% ;Iz%ﬂLTON FILE COPY

ENSIGN, KS 67841
RE: Water Right, File No. 4,809, 15,288 & 25,196-D2

Dear Mr. Hamilton:

Enclosed are the orders executed by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas
Department of Agriculture, approving the applications for change under the above referenced files.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in
this approval for change. A condition of the approval is that an acceptable water flow meter must be
installed on the diversion works authorized under the referenced file number. Please return the
required enclosed form, Notification of the Completion of the Diversion Works, upon completion of
these actions.

“Since these orders modify the original documents referred to above, they should be recorded with the
Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

If you have any questions, please contract Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist, at (785) 564-6633.
If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help youmore
efficiently.

Sincerely,

Change Apphcatlo‘ Unit Superv1sor

BAT:LL1i:
Enclosures
pc:  Garden City Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3

Topeka o Manhattan e Garden City o Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




THE STATE OF KANSAS

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
FOR
CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION
WATER RIGHT
FILE NO. 4,809

The Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, after
due consideration of the written application of Todd Hamilton on behalf of the Hamilton Bros
Partnership, PO Box 149, Ensign, Kansas 67841, received on June 13, 2016, for approval of a
change in the location of the point of diversion under the certificate of appropriation issued pursuant
to the application for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, as modified and amended by the
Orders of the Chief Engineer dated May 25, 1989, June 25, 2013 and April 20, 2015 approving the
applications to change the point of diversion, and by the Order of the Chief Engineer dated August
29, 1991, approving the application to change the place of use and by the Findings and Order
dated July 1, 2016, in the matter of the authorized place of use, finds that the change is reasonable
and will not impair existing rights, that the change relates to the same local source of supply and that
the application should be and is hereby approved.

The effective date of the change shall be the date this order is executed by the Chief
Engineer, after which the authorized location of the point of diversion shall be:

one (1) well located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter (SEV4aNW 4NW4) of Section 36, more particularly
described as being near a point 4,162 feet North and 4,037 feet West of
the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 27 South, Range 30
West, Gray County, Kansas,

located substan{iall'y'as shown on the topographic map accompanyin:g the application to change the
point of diversion.

Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31,
2017, or within any authorized extension of time. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer of the
Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, when construction of the works for
diversion has been completed.

The water right owner shall properly install an acceptable water meter on each of the diversion
works authorized under this water right, prior to the use of water, in strict accordance with the
Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by the Chief Engineer. The water
right owner shall notify the Chief Engineer when installation of the water meter has been completed.

The water right owner shall maintain the water meter in an operating condition satisfactory to the
Chief Engineer, at all times during diversion of water and shall maintain records from which the total
quantity of water diverted may be determined. The water right owner shall also report the reading of

" said water meter and the total quantity of water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer. Such

records shall be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year.

Al diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected
into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be equipped with an in line, automatic,-quick-
losing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The type of
valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and shall be maintained in
an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.



RE: File No. 4,809 Page 2 of 3

In all other respects, the Certificate of Appropriation issued pursuant to Approval of
Application, File No. 4,809, for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, is as stated and set
forth in the Certificate of Appropriation dated December 9, 1969, as modified and amended by the

aforementioned orders.

This Order shall become a final agency action, as defined by K.S.A. 77-607(b), without further
notice to the parties, if a request for hearing or a petition for administrative review is not filed as set

forth below.

Request for Hearing. According to K.A.R. 5-14-3(c), any party who desires a hearing must -
submit a request within 15 days after the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this
Order. Filing a request for a hearing will give you the opportunity to submit additional facts for
consideration, contest any findings made by the Chief Engineer or present any other information you
believe should be considered in this matter. A timely-filed request for hearing will stay the deadline
for requesting administrative review of this Order pending the outcome of the hearing.

Petition for Review. Any person aggrieved by this Summary Order may petition for
administrative review, pursuantto K.S.A. 82a-708b(a) and K.S.A. 82a-1901(a). The petition must be
filed within 30 days after the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order and
must set forth the basis for the review, unless stayed by the timely filing of a request for hearing.

Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be
submitted to the attention of: Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agricuiture, 1320
Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564 — 6777.

Ordered this QQO{qjday of Nocomeor |, 2ONL0 | at Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

LY
‘3\0\\" %‘:”: d o /il
g’

3 ;oD W BARF\ELD W David W Barfield, P.E.
£ 00 ,.—@—-'EER : w Chief Englneer
z i \ crigf ENGNEETS S 3 Division of Water Resources
270 o S $ Kansas Department of Agriculture
State of Kansas ) Sy et &
SS g’DARTMEN" °"

""Mmmm\“

County of Riley )

M
~ The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thisg24 day of BX_OW&W ,RDle,
by David W. Barfield, P.E., Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of

Agriculture.
KAREN HUNTER %M \(l)’\ &)-*(-

My Appointment Expires Notary Publlc

October 24, 2018 !




Water Right, File No. 4,809 _ Page 3 of 3
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On thiséﬂ“ day ofbbﬂu&% : 297 , | hereby certify that the attached Approval of
Application for Change in Point of Diversion, Water Right, File No. 4,809, dated /Déu/nbU’ G-I?; O/ ©
was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

Hamilton Bros Partnership
Todd Hamilton
PO Box 149
Ensign, KS 67841

With photocopies to:

- Garden City Field
Groundwater Management District No. 3

9

Division of Water Resources Staff




Submit To: CHIEF ENGINEER APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO
ivision of Water Resources -
; CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE, THigATER RESOURCES
K Department of A It
1590 Resonioh park Drice""* " POINT OF DIVERSION OR THE USE  RECEIVED
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 MADE OF THE WATER UNDER AN ;
http://agriculture ks.gov/dwr EXISTING WATER RIGHT AUG 3 0 2016state of Kansas

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Applicmp EPT OF AGRICULTURE
(Please refer to Fee Schedule on signature page of application form.)

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 & 8 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. A topographic map or detailed plat
showing the authorized and proposed points(s) of diversion and /or place of use must accompany this application.

1. Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the WATER RESOURCES
[0 Ptace of Use RECEIVED
(Check one ormore) ~ [X] Point of Diversion JUN 132016
[0 Use Made of Water nela
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
File No. 4809

2. Name of applicant: Todd Hamilton

Address: 24506 22 RD

City, State and Zip: ENSIGN KS 67841

Phone Number: ( ) E-mail address:

What is your relationship to the water right; [J owner []tenant [X] agent [ other? If other, please explain.

Name of water use correspondent: Hamilton Brothers

Address: PO Box 149

City, State and Zip: Ensign KS 67841

Phone Number: ( ) E-mail address:

3. The change(s) proposed herein are desired for the following reasons (please be specific):
to flip flop water rights on wells authorized by; 4809, 15288 and 25196

The change(s) (was) (will be) completed by upon approval

(Date)

For Offijce Use Only: X
F.0. 4 GMD Meets K.A.R. 5-5-1 (YES / NO) Use ™ source(@/s County QQA‘( sdeW Date /13/ll

Code catT Fee $ 20/ TR# Receipt Date (/l8//(p  Check# _(83%
B~V 4.
AL @
_ Reviewer LT ) Tf M
DWR 1-120 (Revised 06/16/2014) ) > (%SCANNED ‘Assisted by:

elzofzci, UM

SCANINEL



10.

11.

File No. 4809

The presently authorized point(s) of diversion (is) (are) 1 well

(Provide description and number of points)

The proposed point(s) of diversion (is) (are) 1 well

(Provide description and number of points)

List all presently authorized point(s) of diversion:

Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the swW Quarter of the SW Quarter of the nw Quarter
of Section 36 , Township 27 South, Range 30 w,
in gray Comg?y, Kansas, _ 2748 feet North __ 5021 feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate ne’ /O Authorized Quantity gLe_’ &IQA&V

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. 4 GPS 77—4 feet North 444’0 feet West)

[ This point will not be changed X This point will be changed as follows: Compinvt? [k stf@m’l
Proposed point of diversion: {Complete only if change is requested [/LWW

One in the se Quarter of the nw Quarter of the nw Quarter
of Section 36 , Township 27 South, Range 30 W,
in Gray County, Kansas. ___ 4418 4/ feat North 3997105 feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate pc” /OOO# Proposed Quantity pe” L0 A’T D > Zggx

This point is: [] Additional Well [[] Geo Center List other water rights thal will use this point 5

Presently authorized point of diversion: D Lo C NN ST (enTiA 7

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)

[ This point will not be changed [ This point will be changed as follows:

Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (EW),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity

This point is: [] Additional Well [l Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the Quarter of the ____Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (EW),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)

[ This point will not be changed [] This point will be changed as follows:

Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.

Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity
This point is: [J Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

Describe the current condition of and future plans for any point(s) of diversion which will no longer be M%UERCES

WATER RESOURCES
v LL[owl ?//‘711(17 JUN' T 32016

RECEIVED
SCAINNED

AUG 3 0 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
e REDT AF ACRICT T TLIRE cr ANNEU




File No. 4809
4. The presently authorized place of use is:
Owner of Land — NAME: Todd Hamilton
ADDRESS:
NEY NWY% SWx SEV TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range | NE% | NW% | SWx% | SE% | NE% | NW | SW% | SE% || NEV [ NWY | SWY | SEV || NE% | NWY% | SWi | SE% ACRES
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. 4809, 15288 and 25196
Owner of Land — NAME: Jantz
ADDRESS:
NEY NW || SWi SEV TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE% | NW¥% | SW¥ | SE% [ NE% | NWY% | SWi | SEX ji NEV | NW4 | SW% | SE% || NE% | NWY% | SWY% | SE% ACRES
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. 4809, 15288 and 25196
(If there are more than two landowners, attach additional sheets as necessary.)
5. ltis proposed that the place of use be changed to:
PO CHUARICE Propoyed
Owner of Land — NAME: no change to acres irrigated PU C‘{/[A G \D F d
ADDRESS: O~ JEPAN QTG AL vaTio)
T
NEY NWY SWY% SEV TOTAL
Sec.  Twp. Range || NE¥ | NWy | Sw | SE% || NE% | NWY | SWi | SE% || NEx | NWy% [ Swy | SE% || NE% | NWy | SWY% | SEX ACRES
!
List any other water rights that cover this place of use.
Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY% NWY% SWY SE% TOTAL
ACRES

Sec. Twp. Range || NEY | NWY | SWl | SEV || NEV | NWY | SWY% | SEV: || NEV | NWY | SWY | SEV4 || NEJ4 | NWYa | SWi | SEW

List any other water rights that cover this place of use.




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

¢ L
File No. 4809
The presently authorized use of water is for irrigation purposes.
It is proposed that the use be changed to no change purposes.

If changing the place of use and/or use made of water, describe how the consumptive use will not be increased.

No increase in acre feet proposed beyond the normal authorized quantities.

(Please show any calculations here.)

It is requested that the maximum annual quantity of water be reduced to na (acre-feet or million gallons).

it is requested that the maximum rate of diversion of water be reduced to na gallons per minute ( c.f.s.).

The application must include either a topographic map or detziled plat. A U.S. Geological Survey Topographic Map, scale
1:24,000, is available through the Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant Avenue, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047-3726 (www.usgs.gov). The map should show the location of the presently authorized point(s) of diversion.
Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section must be shown. The presently authorized place of use
should also be shown. Identify the center of the section, the section lines and the section corners and show the appropriate
section, township, and range numbers on the map. In addition the following information must also be shown on the map.

a. If a change in the location of the point(s) of diversion is proposed, show:

1) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion. Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section
must be shown. Please be certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the information shown in
Paragraph Nos. 9, 10 and 11 of the application.

2) If the source of supply is groundwater, please show the location of existing water wells of any kind, including
domestic wells, within 2 mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each well as to its use and furnish name and
mailing address of the property owner or owners. |f there are no wells within 2 mile, please indicate so on the map.

3) |If the source of supply is surface water, the names and mailing addresses of all landowner(s) %2 mile downstream
and 2 mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

b. If a change in the place of use is desired, show the proposed place of use by crosshatching on the map. Please be
certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the information shown in Paragraph No. 5 of the application.

Attach documentation to show the change(s) proposed herein will notimpair existing water rights and relates to the same
local source of supply as to which the water right relates. This information may include statements, plats, geology reports,
well logs, test hole logs, and other information as necessary information to show the above. Additional comments may be
made below.

spacing to neighbors’ wells are met by both Hamilton's well locations

If the proposed change(s) does not meet all applicable rules and regulations of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, please
identify the rules and regulations for which you request a waiver. State the reason why a waiver is needed and why the
request should be granted. Attach documentation showing that granting the request will not impair existing water rights and
will not prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

wells do not meet spacing to each other. WATER-RESGHRCES
WATER RESOURCES RECEIVED
RECEIVED
JUN T 3201
AUG 3 0 ZUTb
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE YN

SCANNED



File No. 4809

Any use of water that is not as authorized by the water right or permit to authorize water before the chief engineer approves this application is a
violation of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act for which criminal or civil penalties may be assessed. Such violation is a class C misdemeanor,
punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. K.S.A. 82a-728(b). Civil
penalties shall be not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 per violation. In the case of a continuing violation, each day such violation continues
may be deemed a separate violation. In addition to these penalties the water right may be modified or suspended. K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended.

The application must be signed by all owners of the place of use authorized under the water right and his or her spouse, if married.
Please indicate if there is no spouse. If land is being purchased under contract, the seller must sign as landowner until such time as the
contract is completed.

In the event that all applicants cannot appear before one notary public, they ma?; as necessary sign separate copies of the application before
any notary public conveniently available to them. All copies signed in this manner shall be considered to be valid parts of the application.

If the request is signed on behalf of any Owner_b% someone with legal authority to do so (for example, an agent, one who has power of
attorney, or an executor, executrix, conservator), it will be necessary to attach proper documents showing such authority.

| declare that | am an owner of the currently authorized place of use as identified herein, or that | represent all such owners and am
authorized to make this application on their behalf, and declare further that the statements contained herein are true, correct, and
complete. By filing this application | authorize the chief engineer to permanently reduce the quantity of water and/or rate of diversion
as specified in sections 14 and 15 of this application.

—— . . 4
Dated at _t-}/z.(/vqi/\ P , Kar zas. tris (1'3 ?LL‘ day cf JCU/LC_ , 20 /é

ﬂxiéi&/%w% (Spouse)
/ r-;[ A {1 u/z(f‘/Z»»

Plebse Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)
Ay  NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas
State of Kansas ) s LINDA LE/‘}JN SOBBA
) ss  [SEEES Wy Ao expi
County of na ([/ ) Y Apet Expires

| hereby certify that the fo/rgoing application was signed in my presence and swern to before me this é 1 ’ day of
, 20 . )

: ; Notary Public

My Commission Expires ) / ’?5:/77470 . —_—

EEE SCHEDULE

Each application to change the place of use, the point of diversion or the use made of the water under this section shall be accompanied by the
application fee set forth in the schedule below:

1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feetorless .. ... ... ... ... . .. . . . $100
2) Application to change a point of diversion more than 300feet . . ... ... .. ... ... ... .. ... . . L 2

3) Applicationto changethe place of use . . ... ... . . . .

4) Application to change the use made of thewater . . ... ... . . . .. . $300

Make check payable to Kansas Department of Agriculture.



RN

WATER WELL RECORD ~ Form WWC-5 1295455 piiion orwater [ 4809
/] Original Record [] Correction [] Change in Well Use Resources App. No. Well ID
1 LOCATION OF WATER WELL: Fraction Section Number | Township Number Range Number
County: Gray SWYi SWY% SWY NWY% 36 T 27 8 R30OE @AW
2 WELL OWNER: Last Name: Abel First: John Street or Rural Address where well is located (if unknown, distance and
i;iiness: direction from nearest town or intersection): If at owner’s address, check here: []
ey, 9849 Versalles Ave APPROX 9 MILES NORTH WEST OF MONTEZUMA KANSAS
City: Frisco state: TX  ZIP: 75034
3 LOCATE WELL | ¢ \ppTH OF COMPLETED WELL: ....35.4 ..... fi. | 5 Latitude: ..........37.657035 (decimal degrees)
WITH “X” IN 26 4 er
SECTION BOX: Depth(s) Groundwater Encountered: 1) .. Longitude: .......... 100.55990........... (decimal degrees)
N 2).. Sf3). -, or 45%1 Dry Well Datum: [JWGS 84 [ONADS83 [ NAD27
WELL’S STATIC WATER LEVEL 5/ 1 5 /20 15 Source for Latitude/Longitude:
I I 1 below land surface, measured on (mo-day-yr). O GPS (unit make/model: ..........ovvovoeeeeeereenne)
CONW--|--NE-- O above land surface, measured on émo-day 529 [ETSRURT (WAAS enabled? [] Yes []No)
I Pump test data: Well water was . fi. [ Land Survey [J Topographic Map
wK | fier.. 4 . h ing 1409 . _
[ I E after.....%.... ours pumpmg . GPM [ Online Mapper: ..........ccovuvieiiiniiiiiiitiieiieen,
T N \&t’lellwaterw:as......¢.......... ft.
after..........
| | Estimated Yiold: 1409 o spm 6 Elevation: 2790 . . R {2 Ground Level J TOC
S Bore Hole Diameter: . 2fp .in.to.....3%4. i and Source: [] Land Survey § GPS [ Topographic Map
[l milemem| | L O e ft. CJOther ooeiveeeie e e
7 WELL WATER TO BE USED AS:
1. Domestic: 5. [0 Public Water Supply: well ID 10. [J Oil Field Water Supply: lease .........cccoeevivnveenenn..
O Household 6. [0 Dewatering: how many wells? ............... 11. Test Hole: wellID .......cooovvvneiiiiieiinenns
O Lawn & Garden 7. OO Aquifer Recharge: well ID ................ [ Cased [0 Uncased [ Geotechnical
[ Livestock 8. [J Monitoring: well ID . . 12. Geothermal: how many bores? ..........ccccovuenene
2. 4] Irrigation 9. Environmental Remedlatlon well ID a) Closed Loop [] Horizontal [] Vertical
3. [0 Feedlot [ Air Sparge [ Soil Vapor Extractxon b) Open Loop [ Surface Discharge [ Inj. of Water
4. [ Industrial [ Recovery [J Injection 13. [0 Other (SPecify): «.uuevueiiiiiiiiiee e,

Was a chemical/bacteriological sample submitted to KDHE? [J Yes {/]No If yes, date sample was submitted: ............c...oouvnvennne
Water well disinfected? I Yes [OJNo

8 TYPE OF CASING USED: /] Steel [JPVC [ Other........cc..ceouvene CASING JOINTS: O Glued [0 Clamped (4] Welded [OJ Threaded
Casing diameter ....../0....... m to..... 354 . ft., Diameter .............. in. to. ... ft., Diameter ..............in. to ............. ft.
Casing height above land surface ......... 12.... in.  Weight...... 36.95.... lbs /ﬁ Wall thickness or gauge No. .219.............
TYPE OF SCREEN OR PERFORATION MATERIAL:
/] Steel [ Stainless Steel [0 Fiberglass arpvc [ Other (SPecify) .oovuevrnieinieiiiiieic e

[ Brass [ Galvanized Steel O Concrete tile [ None used (open hole)
SCREEN OR PERFORATION OPENINGS ARE:

{41 Continuous Slot O Mill Slot O Gauze Wrapped [ Torch Cut [ Drilled Holes [0 Other (Specify) ....ccvuvvrreiuinmeeninnnenn.
[ Louvered Shutter [ Key Punched [J Wire Wrapped [J Saw Cut [ None (Open Hole)
SCREEN-PERFORATED INTERVALS: From .294..... f.to 334.... ft, From............ (T ft., From............ iR T
GRAVEL PACK INTERVALS: From... 20 fito..354 . A From...... 10 . s ft., From ... f.t0 ..., i,
9 GROUT MATERIAL:_ [JNeat cement [ Cement grout K Bentonite [JOhEr ......oveveiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineneceen e
Grout Intervals: From ......Y...... frr0.20 ... ft., From ............... floto i, ft., From ............... ftto..oooveinnnn ft.
Nearest source of possible contamination:
{7 Septic Tank [J Lateral Lines [ Pit Privy [ Livestock Pens [ Insecticide Storage
{0 Sewer Lines [ Cess Pool [ Sewage Lagoon [ Fuel Storage [J Abandoned Water Well
[ Watertight Sewer Lines [ Seepage Pit [ Feedyard [ Fertilizer Storage O Oil Well/Gas Well
[0 Other (SPECITY) - eeneiiniiin et
Direction from well? .....oovviviiiiiiiiii i Distance from Well? .....oieniiiiiiii et ft.
10 FROM TO LITHOLOGIC LOG FROM TO LITHO. LOG (cont.) or PLUGGING INTERVALS

Attached |Attached |Attached

Notes:

11 CONTRACTOR’S OR LANDOWNER'’S CERTIFICATION: This water well was i/] constructed, [ ] reconstructed, or [] plugged
under my jurisdiction and was completed on (mo-day-year) .5/13/2015....... and this record is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Kansas Water Well Contractor’s License No. .149........... This Water Well Record was completed on (mo-day-year) 6(1 8/5().1.5 ..........
under the business name of Hydro. Resourees Mid. Continent, ING. .....uvvvuvuuviviiiiiiieiii e

Send one copy to WATER WELL OWNER and retain one for your records. Fee of $5.00 for each constructed well.
KS Department of Health and Environment, Bureau of Water, Geology Section, 1000 SW Jackson St., Suite 420, Topeka, Kansas 66612-1367. Telephone 785-296-3565.

Visit us at http://www kdheks.gov/waterwell/index html KSA 82a-1212




Form WWC5

Contractor Hydro Resources Mid Continent, Inc.
Well Owner John Abel

Doc ID 1255455

Litholgy

1 top sail
40 fine sand w/ silt and clay

40 65 med fine fairly tight sand w/
clay

65 70 green clay

70 75 brown and green clay

75 89 soft brown clay

89 115 med to med coarse sand and
gravel

115 120 brown sandy clay

120 133 med sand w/ clay layers

133 153 brown clay fairly stiff w/ sand
layers

1583 175 med sand w/ clay streaks

175 187 sandy brown clay w/ sand
streaks

187 202 med sand w/ clay streaks

202 226 brown clay w/ fine sand

226 250 fine sand w/ some clay

250 258 med fine sand w/ some clay

258 296 med fine w/ clay streaks

296 334 med to coarse sand and
gravel

334 342 soft brown clay

342 355 brown clay stone and gray
clay




Form WWC5

Contractor Hydro Resources Mid Continent, Inc.

Well Owner John Abel

Doc ID 1255455

Litholgy

355 400 gray shale




Ireland, Leslie
[

From: Meyer, Mike

Sent: Monday, December 12, 2016 2:15 PM

To: Ireland, Leslie

Subject: RE: Recommendation for Change in PD, File Nos. Hamilton

1528% ¢ 2619-D¢

| recommend approval but would like to comment in the memo that approval of these applications allow more water to
be pumped with the larger well now authorizing the larger water right. This has been a chasing of water from the
previously changes to move these rights to the current location from previously dry wells.

THitee

From: Ireland, Leslie

Sent: Monday, December 12, 2016 1:50 PM

To: Meyer, Mike <Mike.Meyer@ks.gov>

Subject: Recommendation for Change in PD, File Nos. 4809xx Hamilton

Mike,

These changes will flip the rights between existing wells. The overlap between File Nos. 4809 & 15,288 will remain as
they move to the North, with 25196-D2moving to the southwest well.

No comments were received from the nearbys,,, Koehn or Rexford.
GMD 3 recommended approval with a waiver of well to well spacing per their Nov. 10 letter

As always your comments and concerns are welcome.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist il
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland@ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov




WATER MANAGEMENT
FOR SOUTHWEST
KANSAS

GMD3

PR

Southwest Kansas

Groundwater Management District No. 3
2009 E. Spruce Street
Garden City, Kansas 67846
(620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax

www.gmd3.org
November 10, 2016
Leslie Ireland WATER RESOURCES
Kansas Department of Agriculture RECEIVED
Division of Water Resources
1320 Research Park Drive NOV 1 6 2016
Manbhattan, Kansas 66502

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
RE: Change Applications,

Water Right, File Nos.{,809;)15,288 & 25,196D2

Dear Leslie:

We have completed a review of the applications for the above referenced water rights. The proposal is in conflict
with the Management Program of the Southwest Kansas Groundwater Management District No. 3 (GMD3). More
specifically, it does not meet the minimum spacing requirement between the two wells the applicant is wanting to flip
authority on under these water rights in accordance with K.A.R. 5-23-3(a). We reviewed the application at our November 9,
2016 Board meeting.

Mr. Hamilton, the applicant, was able to be in attendance for the review. A brief history of the water rights was
discussed and shown that the Board reviewed these applications at our April 14, 2016. At that time the Hamilton’s were in
the process of buying a portion of the land and Water Right 25,196 had not yet been split. The timeline was discussed
showing how the well under 4,809 & 15,288 was redrilled to the SW corner of the quarter and a waiver was needed to move
25,196 to the well just vacated. The pending sale depended on the ability to have both of the wells as presented at the time.
Three quarters of the ground are now authorized under these three water rights in a complete overlap. Mr. Hamilton stated
that they need to run both wells in order to efficiently operate the three pivots and that the SW well was never set up to
accommodate that usage. The bowls are too small and the pipeline between the two wells was not big enough to handle the
rate they needed. The original plan they believed was to flip the authority, as they have applied to do. He also stated that
both wells seem to have similar saturated thickness, so this is not a matter of trying to put the higher authority on the better
well, it is a matter of utilizing existing infrastructure.

GMD3 staff personally called the neighboring wells that were contacted in the first review earlier in the year to
ensure that they fully understood what the change was for during this submittal. All those contacted appreciated the notice
and stated that they now fully understood what was being applied for and had no objections to the proposals. It was noted
that spacing was met to all of the neighboring wells and that the only issue was with the spacing between the two wells, as
was the case earlier in the year. Seeing as how the only spacing issue is between the applicant’s wells and that the only
reason for the proposal is to better utilize the existing infrastructure, the Board recommends a waiver to KAR 5-23-3(a) and
that the current application be approved.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the applications and to provide a recommendation. If you have any
questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Jason L. Norquest
Assistant Manager

Serving Southwest Kansas Since1976 EN W




an S a S 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture.ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

October 11, 2016

SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 3

ATTN MARK RUDE

2009 E SPRUCE

GARDEN CITY KS 67846

Re:  Applications for Change, Water Right, File Nos. 4,809; 15,288 & 25,196-D2

Dear Mr. Rude:
We are enclosing a copy of the applications referred to above which appear to be in proper form.

We are delaying any further action for a period of 30 days from the date of this letter to allow
you time to submit your recommendations concerning the applications.

Please submit your recommendations within the allotted time, or any authorized extension of
time.

Sincerely,

ok Sl 1
Leslie Ireland -

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LLli | FILE C()Py

Enclosures

SCANNED

pc:  Garden City Field Office
Todd Hamilton

Topeka ‘°, Marnhattan e Garden Cu}- Parsons e 'S.tgi;ffofidio Sfocktohi S




1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture.ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
September 2, 2016 FILE CO
DAVE KOEHN
23706 6 RD

MONTEZUMA KS 67867-9021
RE: Water Right,
File Nos. 4,809; 15,288 & 25,196-D2

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Todd Hamilton on behalf of the Hamilton Brothers Partnership has filed
applications for approval of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture, to change the points of diversion authorized under the above referenced files.

The applications are proposing to change the referenced files to switch the rights between the existing
authorized well locations. The changes will result in File Nos. 4,809 & 15,288, moving their
authorized total combined quantity of 480 acre-feet of water to be diverted at a maximum rate of 1,145

gallons per minute:

from: one (1) well located in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter (SW% SWY: NW%) of Section 36, more particularly
described as being near a point 2,748 feet North and 5,021 feet West of the
Southeast corner of said section in Township 27 South, Range 30 West,

to: one (1) existing well located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SE%4 NWY% NWY4) of Section 36, more
particularly described as being near a point 4,118 feet North and 3,997 feet
West of the Southeast corner of said section in Township 27 South, Range
30 West,

both in Gray County, Kansas.

The change under File No. 25,196-D2, will authorized the well that had been authorized by File Nos.
4,809 & 15,288, resulting in the 250 acre-feet at a maximum rate of 775 gallons per minute under File

No. 25,196-D2, moving

from: one (1) well, located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter (SE¥4 NWY NWY4) of Section 36, more particularly
described as being near a point 4,118 feet North and 3,997 feet West of the
Southeast corner of said section in Township 27 South, Range 30 West,

to: one (1) existing well located in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SW% SW% NW ') of Section 36, more
particularly described as being near a point 2,748 feet North and 5,021 feet
West of the Southeast corner of said section in Township 27 South, Range
30 West,

both in Gray County, Kansas.
SCANNED

Topeka o Manhattan e Garden City o Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




Water Right, File Nos. 4,809; 15,288 & 25,196-D2 Page 2

You are being notified of the proposed changes so that you may furnish this office written comments or
other information you may desire to submit. Such written comments or other information must be
received in this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you wish to
discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Ot Il A

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

pc:  Garden City Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3
Todd Hamilton, Hamilton Brothers Partnership



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 ' agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
September 2, 2016 FIL E
CHESTER REXFORD INC OPY
2206 9 RD

MONTEZUMA KS 67867
RE: Water Right,
File Nos. 4,809; 15,288 & 25,196-D2

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Todd Hamilton on behalf of the Hamilton Brothers Partnership has filed
applications for approval of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture, to change the points of diversion authorized under the above referenced files.

The applications are proposing to change the referenced files to switch the rights between the existing
authorized well locations. The changes will result in File Nos. 4,809 & 15,288, moving their
authorized total combined quantity of 480 acre-feet of water to be diverted at a maximum rate of 1,145
gallons per minute:

from: one (1) well located in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter (SW% SW% NW') of Section 36, more particularly
described as being near a point 2,748 feet North and 5,021 feet West of the
Southeast corner of said section in Township 27 South, Range 30 West,

to: one (1) existing well located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SE% NWY NW'4) of Section 36, more
particularly described as being near a point 4,118 feet North and 3,997 feet
West of the Southeast corner of said section in Township 27 South, Range
30 West,

both in Gray County, Kansas.

The change under File No. 25,196-D2, v;/ill authorized the well that had been authorized by File Nos.
4,809 & 15,288, resulting in the 250 acre-feet at a maximum rate of 775 gallons per minute under File
No. 25,196-D2, moving

from: one (1) well, located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of
the Northwest. Quarter (SE% NWY% NW¥) of Section 36, more particularly
described as being near a point 4,118 feet North and 3,997 feet West of the
Southeast corner of said section in Township 27 South, Range 30 West,

to: one (1) existing well located in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SW% SWY% NW ') of Section 36, more
particularly described as being near a point 2,748 feet North and 5,021 feet
West of the Southeast corner of said section in Township 27 South, Range

30 West,

both in Gray County, Kansas.

SCANNED

Topeka o Manhattan e Garden City o Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




Water Right, File Nos. 4,809; 15,288 & 25,196-D2 - Page 2

You are being notified of the proposed changes so that you may furnish this office written comments or
other information you may desire to submit. Such written comments or other information must be
received in this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you wish to
discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Al Ml

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

pc:  Garden City Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3
Todd Hamilton, Hamilton Brothers Partnership



Report DateFriday, July 15 2016
Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 1.50 miles of point defined as:
4118 ft N and 3997 ft W of the SE Corner of Section 36, T 27S, R 30W
Located at:  100.556363 West Longitude and  37.660799 North Latitude FlL6 MO 4909
GROUNDWATER ONLY

File Number S’I‘ SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Ql FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth_Quan Aii;i_p.mn]Unit
21000

A 4809 00 \IRR) NK G* [E?TEI—— SW SW NW__ 2748 5021 36 27 30W 4 210.00 AF.
A 11442 00 IRR NK G 6946 -- SW SE SW 78 3501 31 27 29W 4 284.00 284.00 AF
A__ 11500 00 IRR NK G 7306 -- NW NE SE 2620 1210 1 28 30W S 402.00 402.00 AF
A 12850 00 IRR NK G 4197 -- NW NW SE 2482 2595 35 27 30W 4 520.00 520.00 AF
A__ 13575 00 IRR NK G 5117 -- NE NE SE 2500 500 25 27 30W 2 173.00 173.00 AF
Same 5840 -- SE NW NE 4000 1400 25 27 30W 8 28.00 28.00 AF
A 15288 00 IRR NK G* IEZI!I~- SW SW NW 2748 5021 36 27 30W 4 480.00 270.00 AF
A 18317 00 IRR NK G 7905 -- -- NC SW 1320 3960 24 27 30W 2 272.00 272.00 AF
A 18595 00 IRR NK G 4371 -- SE SE NE 2850 340 26 27 30W 2 293.00 293.00 AF
A 20165 00 IRR NK G 7849 -- -- NC NE 3970 1330 31 27 29W 3 260.00 260.00 AF
A__ 20654 00 IRR NK G 7886 -- SW SW SE 50 2400 31 27 29W 2 234.00 234.00 AF
A 21073 00 IRR NK G 5840 -- SE NW NE 4000 1400 25 27 30W 8 272.00 272.00 AF
A 22244 00 IRR NK G 76 -- NE SW NW 3443 4396 6 28 29W 2 360.00 360.00 AF
A__ 22245 00 IRR NK G 2707 J-- NE SW NE 3750 1315 36 27 30W 2 270.00 270.00 AF {Lgir,.ﬁ!“,a }(Oi,ud'
A__ 25196 D1 IRR NK G 5197 -- -- NC NW 3970 3960 25 27 30W 4 260.00 260.00 AF
A__ 25196 D2 IRR NK G* 0 -- SE NW NW 4118 39987 36 27 30W 3 250.00 250.00 AF Pbo?osw
A__ 25962 00 IRR NK G 3933 -- NW NW NE 5180 2500 35 27 30W 2 380.00 380.00 AF
A 27546 00 IRR NK G 5540 -- -- CW NW 3940 5120 1 28 30W 2 214.00 214.00 AF
P 20150353 OO[@GY G -- SW SW NW 2748 5021 36 27 30W 4 2.76 2.76 AF
VGY 30 00 IRR AA G 6924 -- NE SE NW 3800 2860 2 28 30W 1 320.00 320.00 AF
Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage

Total Requested Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Permitted Amount (AF) = 2.76 .00

Total Inspected Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Certified Amount (AF) = 4952.00 .00

Total Vested Amount (AF) = 320.00 .00

TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 5274.76 .00

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change for the file number.
An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted for the file number.
A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. A "B" indicates a well in the battery.

The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 1.50 miles of point defined as:
100.556363 West Longitude and 37.660799 North Latitude
GROUNDWATER ONLY

/
WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS : ryl'bvo/ /7/0 ’{b Z)O(STI N(s e -

File Number Use ST SR lk}w O«pm P 6 ¢
A 4809 00 IRR NK G 373
> HAMILTON BROS PARTNERSHIP

>

> PO BOX 149
> ENSIGN KS 67841
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Phone: (785) 564-6700
Fax: (785) 564-6777

1320 Research Park Drive . cul Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture www.agriculture. ks.gov
Jackie McClaskey. Secretary . Sam Brownback. Governor

TODD HAMILTON
PO BOX 149
ENSIGN KS 67841 June 13, 2016

RE: File No. 4809
Dear Sir or Madam:

An application for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the following condition or conditions of the file
number referred to above has been received:

[ place of use PD
[ point of diversion
[] use made of water

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications
awaiting processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand
in the order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved.
You will be contacted regarding this application as soon as it has been examined.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water prior to approval of the application is unlawful. You should not proceed and divert water
as indicated by your plans in your application for a change for this file until you receive approval for this change
from the Chief Engineer. Once approved, compliance with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is
necessary. Conservation of the water resources of Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation
of water for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten
to appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate
water in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate
water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor...

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement
not to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate
offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file,
please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Brent A Turney, L.G.
Change Applications Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

BAT: DLW

pc. GARDEN CITY Field Office GMD 3 3
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